Financial Year End
:
31/12/2006
Quarter
:
Third quarter
Quarterly report on consolidated results for the second quarter ended 30th September, 2006. These figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER

30/9/2006

RM’000
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

30/9/2005

RM’000
	
	CURRENT

YEAR

TO DATE

30/9/2006

RM’000
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD

30/9/2005

RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	11,054
	
	10,840
	
	30,901
	
	30,554

	Operating Expenses
	(12,026)
	
	(10,411)
	
	(32,143)
	
	(29,476)

	Other operating income
	-
	
	9
	
	1
	
	20

	(Loss)/Profit from operations
	(972)
	
	438
	
	(1,241)
	
	1,098

	Finance costs
	(240)
	
	(193)
	
	(720)
	
	(518)

	Investing results
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	(Loss)/Profit before taxation and exceptional item
	(1,212)
	
	245
	
	(1,961)
	
	580

	Exceptional item

 - Loss due to fire incident (net of estimated insurance claim)
	(12,613)
	
	-
	
	(12,613)
	
	-

	(Loss)/Profit before taxation 
	(13,825)
	
	245
	
	(14,574)
	
	580

	Taxation
	(38)
	
	(215)
	
	-
	
	(350)

	(Loss)/Profit after taxation
	(13,863)
	
	30
	
	(14,574)
	
	230

	Minority interest
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	-

	Net (loss)/profit for the period
	(13,863)
	
	30
	
	(14,574)
	
	230

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	EPS – Basic (sen)
	(23.10)
	
	0.05
	
	(24.29)
	
	0.38

	EPS – Fully diluted (sen)
	(23.10)
	
	0.05
	
	(24.29)
	
	0.38


(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual 

   Financial Report for the year ended 31st December, 2005)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	
	
	AS AT END OF

CURRENT QUARTER

(UNAUDITED)

30/9/2006

RM'000
	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END

(AUDITED)

31/12/2005

RM'000

	ASSETS
	
	
	

	Non Current Assets
	
	
	

	Property, Plant and Equipment
	29,755
	
	36,327

	Intangible Assets
	581
	
	581

	Deferred Tax Assets
	2,762
	
	2,762

	
	33,098
	
	39,670

	Current Assets
	
	
	

	
Inventories
	8,172
	
	25,894

	
Trade receivables
	4,708
	
	6,010

	
Other receivables, deposits & prepayments 
	12,156
	
	1,559

	
Cash and bank balances
	626
	
	68

	

	25,662
	
	33,531


	Total Assets
	58,760
	
	73,201

	EQUITY
	
	
	

	
Share Capital
	60,000
	
	60,000

	
Reserves
	
	
	

	

Share premium
	856
	
	856

	

Retained profit
	(30,648)
	
	(16,074)

	
	30,208
	
	44,782

	LIABILITIES
	
	
	

	Long Term Liabilities
	
	
	

	
Other payable
	4,576
	
	4,653

	
Lease payable
	58
	
	77

	
Hire-purchase creditors
	222
	
	406

	
Term loans
	515
	
	398

	
Deferred taxation
	615
	
	615

	
	5,986
	
	6,149

	Current Liabilities
	
	
	

	
Trade payables 
	6,583
	
	5,695

	
Bills payable
	10,981
	
	7,593

	
Other payables & accruals
	1,471
	
	1,118

	
Lease payable
	26
	
	26

	
Hire-purchase creditors
	273
	
	376

	
Term loans
	53
	
	4,767

	
Bank overdrafts
	3,177
	
	2,693

	
Taxation
	2
	
	2

	
	22,566
	
	22,270

	Total Liabilities
	28,552
	
	28,419

	Total Equity and Liabilities
	58,760
	
	73,201

	Net assets per share (sen)

calculated based on issued and fully paid-up 60,000,000 ordinary shares 
	50
	
	75


(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual 

   Financial Report for the year ended 31st December, 2005)   

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS 

	
	
	CUMULATIVE

CURRENT YEAR 

TO DATE

(UNAUDITED)

30/9/2006

RM’000
	PRECEDING YEAR

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD

(UNAUDITED)

30/9/2005

RM’000

	 Cash Flow From Operating Activities
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	 (Loss)/Profit before taxation and exceptional item
	(1,961)
	
	580

	
	
	
	

	 Adjustments for:-
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	 Depreciation
	1,892
	
	1,906

	 Goodwill amortised
	-
	
	33

	 Interest expense
	720
	
	518

	 Operating profit before working capital changes
	651
	
	3,037

	
	
	
	

	 Increase in inventories
	(1,349)
	
	(1,578)

	 Decrease in receivables
	1,904
	
	1,079

	 Decrease in payables
	4,552
	
	241

	 Cash generated from operations
	5,758
	
	2,779

	
	
	
	

	 Tax paid
	-
	
	(5)

	 Interest paid
	(720)
	
	(518)

	 Net cash provided by operating activities
	5,038
	
	2,256

	
	
	
	

	 Cash Flow From Investing Activities
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	# Purchase of property, plant and equipment
	(61)
	
	(433)

	 Net cash used in investing activities
	(61)
	
	(433)


	 Cash Flow From Financing Activities
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	 Repayment of term loans
	(4,597)
	
	(673)

	 Lease instalments paid
	(19)
	
	(29)

	 Hire-purchase instalments paid
	(287)
	
	(387)

	 Net cash used in financing activities
	(4,903)
	
	(1,089)

	 Net changes in cash & cash equivalents
	74
	
	734

	 Cash & cash equivalents brought forward 
	(2,625)
	
	(2,912)

	 *Cash & cash equivalents carried forward 
	(2,551)
	
	(2,178)


*Cash & cash equivalents carried forward consists of:-

	
	
	
	

	Cash and bank balances
	626
	
	574

	Bank overdrafts
	(3,177)
	
	(2,752)

	
	(2,551)
	
	(2,178)


# Property, plant and equipment at aggregate cost of RM61,000 (2005 – RM668,000) was acquired during the financial period of which NIL (2005 – RM235,000) was acquired by means of hire-purchase and lease financing.

(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual 

   Financial Report for the year ended 31st December, 2005)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

	
	
	
	
	

	
	Share
	Share
	Accumulated
	

	
	capital
	premium
	loss
	Total

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	9 months ended

 30th September, 2006
	
	
	
	

	At 1st January, 2006
	60,000
	856
	(16,074)
	44,782

	Loss after taxation
	-
	-
	(14,574)
	(14,574)

	At 30th September, 2006
	60,000
	856
	(30,648)
	30,208


	
	
	
	
	

	
	Share
	Share
	Accumulated
	

	
	capital
	premium
	loss
	Total

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	9 months ended

 30th September, 2005
	
	
	
	

	At 1st January, 2005
	60,000
	856
	(16,588)
	44,268

	Profit after taxation
	-
	-
	230
	230

	At 30th September, 2005
	60,000
	856
	(16,358)
	44,498


(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with 

   the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31st December, 2005)

NOTES

1. Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134 Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The accounting policies and methods of computation are consistent with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 2005 as modified/adoption of the relevant new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) effective for financial period beginning 1st  January, 2006. The adoption of FRS has no material effect on the financial statements of the Group for the period under review.
2. Qualification of Financial Statements

The audited report of the preceding annual financial statements was not subjected to any qualification.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s business is not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

4. Nature and Amount of Unusual Items

A fire broke out at a factory of Len Cheong Furniture Sendirian Berhad (a wholly owned subsidiary) and destroyed section of the warehouse together with its machineries and inventories. Productions were interrupted to certain extent. Damages still in estimation less probable insurance claim proceeds are shown separately as an exceptional item so as not to distort the operation result.

5. Nature and Amount of Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in estimates reported in previous financial period.

6. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances and repayment of debts and equity securities during the financial period ended 30th September, 2006. 

7. Dividend Paid

There were no dividend paid during the quarter under review.

8. Segmental Reporting

The Group operates principally in the manufacturing and distribution of furniture and related products. Accordingly, information by industry segment on the Group operations is not presented.

The Group operates predominantly in Malaysia and accordingly, information by geographical location on the Group operations is also not presented.

9. Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

The properties which were revalued have been brought forward from the previous financial statements. There were no valuations of property, plant and equipment for the financial period ended 30th September, 2006.

10. Subsequent Events

There were no material events subsequent to 30th September, 2006 at the date of this quarterly report.

11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period ended 30th September, 2006.

12. Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets 

Outstanding corporate guarantees given to various financial institutions for facilities granted to subsidiary companies as at 30th September, 2006 is RM15,858,986.

13. Review of Performance

Turnover of the Group increased to RM11.054 million for the current quarter which represents 1.2% increase over that of RM10.840 million achieved in the preceding year corresponding quarter. The current quarter result, however, reported of a loss before taxation and exceptional item of RM1.212 million as compared to the result of the same period last year of profit before taxation of RM245,000 due to increase in timber and log costs and labour costs together with higher cost for outsourcing work caused by the fire incident, as detailed in paragraph 4 of this announcement.

14. Comparison with Immediate Preceding Quarter's Results

	
	Current Year Quarter

30/9/2006

RM'000
	
	Immediate

Preceding

Quarter

30/6/2006

RM'000
	
	%

+/-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Turnover
	11,054
	
	10,543
	
	+4.85

	Loss before taxation and exceptional item
	(1,212)
	
	(541)
	
	-124.03


The result for the quarter under review recorded an increase in turnover from RM10.543 million for the immediate preceding quarter as compared to RM11.054 million achieved for current quarter which represent an approximate increase of 4.85%. Albeit the improvement in turnover, the current quarter loss before taxation and exceptional item increased to RM1.212 million as compared to loss before taxation incurred of RM541,000 for the immediate preceding quarter due to increase in timber and log costs together with higher cost incurred for outsourcing work caused by the fire incident in the quarter under review.
15. Current Year Prospects

The year 2006 will be a difficult but challenging year for the Group. The existing management shall continue its endeavour to ensure that the marketing strategies adopted will put the Group in a better stead for 2006.

16. Profit Forecast

There were no profit forecast issued for the quarterly financial statement under review.

17. Taxation

	
	Current
	
	Current

	
	Year
	
	Year

	
	Quarter
	
	To Date

	
	30/9/2006
	
	30/9/2006

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Deferred taxation :
	
	
	

	Transferred to deferred tax assets
	(38)
	
	-

	
	
	
	

	
	(38)
	
	-


18. Sale of Investments and/or Properties

There were no sale of investment and/or properties for the current financial period ended 30th September, 2006.

19. Quoted Securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current financial period ended 30th September, 2006.

20. Status of Corporate Proposals

The Company had received approvals from all the relevant authorities as well as approvals from its shareholders in 2003 for the establishment of Employees Share Option Scheme (“ESOS”) of not exceeding 10% of its issued and fully paid-up share capital of the Company at any one time to be issued to the eligible employees and executive directors of the Company and its subsidiaries. At the date of this report the ESOS has not been implemented.

21. Group Borrowings

As at 30th September, 2006

	
	Secured

RM’000
	Unsecured

RM’000
	Total

RM’000

	Short term borrowings
	
	
	

	  Bills payable
	10,981
	
-
	10,981

	  Lease payable
	26
	
-
	26

	  Hire-purchase creditors
	273
	-
	273

	  Term loans
	53
	
-
	53

	  Bank overdrafts
	3,177
	-
	3,177

	
	14,510
	
-
	14,510

	Long term borrowings
	
	

	

	  Lease payable
	58
	
-
	58

	  Hire-purchase creditors
	222
	-
	222

	  Term loans
	515
	-
	515

	
	795
	-
	795

	Total
	15,305
	-
	15,305


22. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this quarterly report.

23. Material Litigation

There were no material litigation at the date of this quarterly report.

24. Dividend Proposed

No dividend is proposed for the quarter.

25. Earnings per share

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the Company’s result after taxation for the period by 60,000,000 ordinary shares in issue during the same period.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

YEAP CHONG MING

(MANAGING DIRECTOR)

Dated :

